
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 9th October, 2017
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

**** Part I 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 10th July 2017

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET -
Tuesday, 19th September, 2017

5  Fire Safety Measures following Grenfell Tower Tragedy
Minute 307 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 4 refers)
Called in by Councillors Gilbert, Terry, Ware-Lane and Woodley

6  Monthly Performance Report 
Referred direct to Scrutiny and called-in by Councillors Terry and Woodley.

Members are asked to bring with them the most recent MPR for period ending 
July 2017. Comments / questions should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny 
Committee relevant to the subject matter.

7  Skills Strategy
Minute 317 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 14 refers)
Called in by Councillors Gilbert and Jones

8  Energy Opportunities
Minute 318 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 15 refers)
Called in by Councillors Borton, Terry, Ware-Lane and Woodley.

9  S-CATS (London Road Projects)
Minute 319 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 16 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Gilbert, Terry, Ware-Lane and Woodley

10  Museums Service – Large Objects Collection
Minute 320 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 17 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Gilbert, Terry, Ware-Lane and Woodley

Public Document Pack



11  Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan 
Minute 321 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 18refers)
Called-in by Councillors Gilbert, Terry, Ware-Lane and Ware-Lane

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS

13  In-Depth Scrutiny Project - Maximising the Use of Technology 

TO: The Chairman &Members of Place Scrutiny Committee:
Councillors K Robinson (Chairman), 
Councillors P Wexham (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, A Bright, D Burzotta, T Callaghan, 
N Folkard, J Garston, S Habermel, D Jarvis, D Kenyon, H McDonald, D McGlone, 
J Moyies, M Terry, N Ward and J Ware-Lane 

12  Council Procedure Rule 46 
Minute 323 (Items 1.1 ( Request to Implement an Experimental Traffic 
Regulation order in Lifstan Way near to the Railway Bridge)
and 2.1 (Request to Implement an Experimental Traffic Regulation order in 
Lifstan Way near to the Railway Bridge and other potential locations) only 
(Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 20 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Gilbert and Ware-Lane

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET COMMITTEE - 
Thursday 14th September 2017

None

**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS

None

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN

None



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 10th July, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor K Robinson (Chair)
Councillors P Wexham (Vice-Chair), M Borton*, H Boyd, A Bright, 
D Burzotta, T Callaghan, N Folkard, J Garston, S Habermel, D Jarvis, 
D Kenyon, H McDonald, D McGlone, J Moyies, M Terry and N Ward
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors T Byford, T Cox, A Holland and  J Lamb (Executive 
Councillors)
Councillors I Gilbert, J McMahon and C Nevin
A Lewis, J K Williams, E Cooney, N Corrigan, S Crowther, S Dolling, 
S May and T Row

Start/End Time: 6.30 p.m. - 9.10 p.m.

139  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ware-Lane (Substitute: 
Councillor Borton).

140  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a)  Councillors Byford, Cox, Holland and Lamb (Executive Councillors) – 
Disqualifying non-pecuniary interests in all the called-in/referred items; attended 
pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of 
the Localism Act 2011;

(b)  Councillor Borton – Agenda Item No. 9 (Growth Strategy) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Works for the DWP and the Job Centre was mentioned in the debate;

(c)  Councillor Burzotta – Agenda Item No. 7 (Tourism Strategy) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Family business in the Town Centre;

(d)  Councillors Cox and Jarvis – Agenda Item No. 7 (Tourism Strategy) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Member of Shoeburyness Coastal Community Team;

(e)  Councillor Holland – Agenda Item No. 6 (In-depth Scrutiny Final Report – To 
investigate the case for additional enforcement resources for Southend – Non-
pecuniary interest: Son is a Police Officer;

(f)  Councillor Holland – Agenda Item No. 7 (Tourism Strategy) – Non-pecuniary 
interest:  Proposed Council appointee to the North Thames Fisheries Local 
Action Group Board;

1

4



(g)  Councillor Jarvis – Agenda Item No. 11 (Museums Disposal Policy) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Director of Pier Museum Trust;

(h)  Councillor Lamb – Agenda Item No. 7 (Tourism Strategy) – Non-pecuniary 
interest:  Director of Leigh Port Partnership; and 

(i)  Councillor Wexham – Agenda Item No. 7 (Tourism Strategy) – Non-pecuniary 
interest:  Member of the North Thames Fisheries Local Action Group and Leigh 
Coastal Community Team.

141  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and Regulatory Services and the 
Executive Councillor for Culture, Tourism and the Economy responded to written 
questions from Mr Webb.

142  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 10th April, 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 10th April, 2017 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

143  Monthly Performance Report (MPR) 

The Committee considered the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the 
period to end April 2017, which had been circulated recently.
 
Resolved:-
 
That the report be noted.
 
Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

144  In-depth Scrutiny Final Report - To investigate the case for additional 
enforcement resources for Southend 

The Committee considered Minute 65 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20th 
June 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services which presented the final report of the in 
depth scrutiny project – ‘To investigate the case for additional enforcement 
resources for Southend.’

Resolved:

1.  That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the submitted report be noted.
 
2. That the proposals in the report be reviewed in the light of the cost 
implications.”

2



2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
full Council for decision.

Note:- This is an Executive function
Executive Councillor :- Holland

145  Tourism Strategy 

The Committee considered Minute 21 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20th 
June 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (Place) detailing progress with the development of 
Southend-on-Sea’s Tourism.

Resolved:

That the following recommendation of Cabinet be noted:

“That the Destination Southend – 2017 Tourism Strategy, be adopted.”

Note: This is a Council function
Executive Councillor: Holland

146  Digital Strategy 

The Committee considered Minute 22 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20th 
June 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (Place), detailing the Council’s strategic digital intentions 
for the next three years set out in the ‘Digital Strategy 2017/20.’

Resolved:

That the following recommendations of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the strategic direction contained within the ‘Digital Strategy 2017/20’, be 
approved.
 
2. That SMART proof of concept pilots be progressed across 2017/18.
 
3. That the £500,000 identified in the Council’s Capital Programme 2018/19 be 
brought forward for use in 2017/18 for the creation of the Intelligence Hub.”

Note:- This is a Council Function
Executive Councillor: Byford

147  Growth Strategy 

The Committee considered Minute 23 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20th 
June 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (Place) on the development of an Economic Growth 
Strategy 2017-22.

3



In response to a question regarding the scale of the fishing industry in Leigh on 
Sea, the Director of Regeneration and Business Development undertook to 
circulate the information to Members of the Committee after the meeting.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That, subject to the inclusion of Shoebury High Street and Ness Road in the list 
of retail/commercial areas (page 22 of the Strategy), the Economic Growth 
Strategy, be approved.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor: Holland

148  Council Procedure Rule 46 

The Committee considered Minute 27 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20th 
June 2017, together with the report which summarised the actions taken in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 46.

Resolved:
 
That the submitted report be noted.
 
Note:- This is an Executive Function save that item no. 1.3 of the report requires 
a Council decision.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

149  Museums Disposal Policy 

(This is a Pre-Cabinet Scrutiny item)

The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) by way 
of pre-Cabinet scrutiny. 

Resolved:

That, subject to the inclusion of the following comments, the report be noted and 
endorsed for submission to Cabinet:

-  a full itinerary of the items to be disposed of should be prepared and circulated 
to Members prior to disposal;
-  any items to be disposed of should be offered to be returned to the donator in 
the first instance.

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Holland

4



150  Minutes of the Meeting of Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on Tuesday, 
20th June 2017 

Resolved:
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on Tuesday, 
20th June, 2017 be received and noted.
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

151  In depth Scrutiny projects - 2017/ 18 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the 
possible in depth scrutiny project to be undertaken by the Scrutiny Committee in 
2017/18.  The report also included some information about the work carried out 
by the Scrutiny Committee in the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

Resolved:
 
1. That the in-depth scrutiny project for 2017/18 be “Maximising the use of 
technology through the Smart Cities and Digital Futures agendas”.

2.  That it be noted that the following Members have been appointed to the 
Panel, which will manage the in-depth project – Councillors Bright, Callaghan, 
Folkard, J Garston, Kenyon, McDonald, McGlone, Moyies, and Robinson.

3.  That the information attached at Appendix 3 to the Report, the summary of 
work of the 3 Scrutiny Committees during 2015/2016, be noted.
 
Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function

152  Exclusion of the Public 

On the basis that the following confidential report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place) entitled Gasworks Site had been withdrawn from the Agenda for this 
meeting, the Committee was not required to pass a resolution to exclude the 
public and press from the meeting.

153  Gasworks Site 

The Committee was informed that this item was a matter for the Policy & 
Resources Scrutiny Committee not the Place Scrutiny Committee and on this 
basis the report had been withdrawn from the Agenda for this meeting.  It had 
however, been added to the Agenda for the Policy and Resources Committee for 
consideration.

Chairman:

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Fire Safety Measures following the Grenfell Tower Tragedy Page 1 of 6 Report Number: 17/074

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

to
Cabinet

on
19th September 2017

Report prepared by: Andrew Lewis, Deputy Chief Executive 
(Place)

Fire Safety Measures following the Grenfell Tower Tragedy

Place Scrutiny Committee
Executive Councillor: Councillor Flewitt

Part 1 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To advise Members of the action the Council has taken following the Grenfell 
Tower fire tragedy. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. That Members note the action taken to date.

2.2. To note that a further report will be submitted to Cabinet detailing the 
outcomes of the first phase of the Fire Safety review being undertaken by 
the Council, South Essex Homes and Essex Fire & Rescue Service

2.3. Agree that there is consideration in the Capital Budget proposals for 
2018/19 to fund any necessary remedial work or fire safety improvements 
that are identified by the review in recommendation 2.2 above.

3. Background

3.1. The Grenfell Tower fire tragedy occurred on 14th June 2017: Grenfell Tower is a 
twenty four storey block of public sector flats in the Royal Borough of 
Kensington & Chelsea.

3.2. The fire, which is under investigation and the subject of a Public Inquiry, is 
known to have caused at least eighty deaths. An independent review of Building 
Regulations and fire safety measures has also been established.

3.3. The rapid acceleration in the spread of the fire and its intensity is thought to 
have been caused by the building’s external cladding which was constructed 
from Aluminium Composite Material (ACM) which is commonly used to clad the 
exterior of buildings.

Agenda
Item No.

7

5



Fire Safety Measures following the Grenfell Tower Tragedy Page 2 of 6 Report Number: 17/074

3.4. In the immediate aftermath of the Grenfell Tower tragedy the Leader of 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council said that the Council would be reviewing fire 
safety measures across its estate – in order to progress this the Acting Chief 
Executive established an internal working group, including senior representation 
from South Essex Homes (SEH), to oversee and co-ordinate this work.

3.5. At the meeting of the Full Coun
[...]
 alternative languages.

Please email economicd@southend.gov.uk

Published by 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
August 2017

  Twitter – @southendbc

  Facebook.com/SouthendBCOfficial

  Flickr.com/southendbc

  Instagram.com/southendbc

  �Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue,  
Southend-on-Sea, Essex SS2 6ER

  01702 215000

  www.southend.gov.uk

130



 

Energy Opportunities Project Page 1 of 10 Report Number: 15/075 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
 

to 

Cabinet 
on 

19 September 2017 

Report prepared by: Jeremy Martin, Energy and Sustainability 
Manager 

Energy Opportunities Project 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
Executive Councillor: Councillor Holland 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval to launch a set of energy 

generation, storage and management services under the Southend Energy 
brand underpinned by minimum standards and an associated marketing 
campaign. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. This proposal recommends that the Council establishes a set of minimum 

standards for energy generation and storage devices and associated 
management services to be managed through the proposed governance 
process 

 
2.2. That the Council should market the devices and services to help 

households to save money and reduce their net energy consumption 
 
2.3. That the scheme be supported by an appropriate governance process, as 

set out in Para 5, that will approve suppliers and processes for the 
scheme and the marketing for both the scheme as a whole and individual 
suppliers. 

 
2.4. To note that the scheme will be funded over time by referral fees and 

marketing contributions from suppliers with an initial investment of £50k 
from the Business Transformation Fund (already approved) to launch the 
scheme and to fund one staffing post until revenues cover on-going costs.  
Over time, any net revenues will be used to fund the energy team. 

 
  


[...]
ch 2016 (Appendix 2).  These design options were submitted with the 
Business Case application to the South Essex LEP for Local Growth Funding 
(refer to Appendix 3 for design options). 

1.3 To advise Cabinet that Design Option A has emerged as the preferred option as 
it scored higher on the scheme options matrix (refer to Appendix 4).  However, 
Design Option B also meets all the project objectives and the final selection 
between the two options will be made upon conclusion of on-going stakeholder 
and public consultation. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet considers the proposed design options for London Road 
(between Queensway and College Way) and confirm that either of the two 
options can be taken forward to construction. This confirmation will allow 
selection of final design to be carried out in consultation with 
stakeholders and public.

2.2 That Cabinet approves that drainage works can be started along London 
Road in September 2017 in preparation for the scheme construction to 
start in October 2017. 

Agenda
Item No.

141

9



Report Title – Southend Central Area Transport Scheme – 
Phase 2

Page 2 of 7 Report Number – 17/069

2.3 That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place), in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and Regulatory Services, to 
agree the final design option, Option A or Option B, selected after 
stakeholder and public consultation, be taken forward to implementation 
with a programmed commencement in October 2017, together with the 
advertisement of any necessary Traffic Regulation Orders. 

3. Background

3.1 The Southend Central Area Transport Scheme (S-CATS) is a Local Growth 
Fund Scheme that has an allocation of £7m.  The purpose of the scheme is to 
take forward aspects of transport and public realm infrastructure that are seen 
as necessary to support both housing and employment growth in the Town 
Centre.

The scheme 
[...]
s 
Assistant Curator of Social History 

Museums Service – Large Objects Collection 

Place Scrutiny Item 
Executive Councillor: Councillor Ann Holland 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

To acquaint Members with the large object social history collection of 

Southend Museums Service and set out a future plan for maximising related 

resources.  

2. Recommendations  

That following a pre-scrutiny report on 10 July 2017, Members approve 

proposals for the future of the Museum Service’s large object social 

history collection.  

3. Background  

 

3.1  Southend Museums Service’s ‘large’ object collection 

Southend Central Museum is fully accredited by Arts Council England and is 

curated by a professionally trained team. 

The museum service currently holds a varied collection of ‘large’ objects 

within the social history collection. Given their relevance and importance to 

the area, the key items within this collection include a complete C.1875 

farming wagon, printing presses and all associated equipment from the 

Padgett print studio, a prototype television and large floor radios included in 

our extensive EKCO collection.  

Agenda 

Item No. 
 
 

 

179

10



Southend Museums’ Large Object Social History Collection                                        Page 2 of 6                                                                                                                  17/060 
X:\PAs\REPORTS\2017 REPORTS\Cabinet 19 September 2017\Museums Large Object Collection\Museums Service Large Objects Collection.docx 

 

 

Over the years, the museum has acquired a number of fireplaces and 

surrounds with no context or information, damaged domestic wares with no 

provenance, and replica furniture that has no connection to either of our 

historic properties. With little or no relevance to Southend, the community, or 

to our current collections development policy approved by Cabinet in 2014, 

these large objects are taki
[...]
 items. 

The environmental impact can also be reduced by following council 

procedures for the disposal of, for example, cathode ray tubes and electronic 

waste.  

 

 

7. Background Papers  

The Following papers were consulted: 

SBC Corporate Plan and Annual Report 2015 

SBC Corporate Priorities 2016-2017 

Southend Museums Service Collections Development Policy 2014 - 2019 

Museums Association Code of Ethics 

Museums Association Disposals Toolkit 

Collections Trust, Collections Management: A guide to selecting a review 

methodology for collections rationalisation. 

 

8.        Appendix 

Appendix 1 - Images of examples of objects for disposal 

 

184



 

185



This page is intentionally left blank



Highways/Transport Infrastructure Asset Management 
(HIAM) – An Asset Management Approach and Plan for 
Highway Infrastructure

Page 1 of 6 Report Number: 17/072

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive for 

Place
to

Cabinet
on

19 September 2017
Report prepared by: Lynsey Adams, Project Officer and Neil 
Hoskins, Programme Manager, Major Projects & Strategic 

Transport Policy

Highways/Transport Infrastructure Asset Management (HIAM) – An Asset Management 
Approach and Plan for Highway Infrastructure

Place Scrutiny Committee(s)
Executive Councillor: Councillor Tony Cox

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To provide Cabinet with an update on progress in developing the Council’s 
approach to Highways/Transport Infrastructure Asset Management (HIAM).

1.2. To agree of the Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP) and 
supporting documentation set out in Appendix 1.

1.3. To inform Cabinet of the change of the Council’s banding for the next 
Department for Transport self-assessment questionnaire (SaQ) return.

1.4. To agree the approach as set out in the HIAMP which will assist the continued 
implementation and development of asset management and also support the 
basis for consistency amongst UK local authorities and therefore the delivery of 
the benefits associated with asset management.

1.5. To agree the Lifecycle Plans which comprise the approach to the maintenance 
of an asset from construction to disposal and which may be used to 
demonstrate how funding and/or performance requirements are achieved and 
through appropriate maintenance strategies For example, the different 
treatment options and the balance between renewal and routine maintenance; 
which will assist in setting the priorities for investment.

2. Recommendations

2.1. Cabinet are recommended:

2.1.1. To agree the HIAMP and appendices as the Council’s approach to asset 
management and operational service delivery.

Agenda
Item No.

187

11



Highways/Transport Infrastructure Asset Management 
(HIAM) – An Asset Management Approach and Plan for 
Highway Infrastructure

Page 2 of 6 Report Number: 17/072

2.1.2. To agree continued cross boundary joint working on asset management, 
enabling better understanding and development of collaborative working, 
benchmarking and efficiency, resilience, customer communications and 
operational delivery to support the management of assets in Southend-on-
Sea.

2.1.3. To note the lifecycle plans which form the basis for the prediction of 
future performance of a group of assets, based on investment scenarios 
and maintenance strategies.

2.1.4. To agree that the HIAMP and appendices will influence the Council’s 
approach to highway maintenance and management of assets in order to 
meet the requirements as set out by the Department for Transport.

2.1.5. To note the increase of the Council’s banding for the next Department for 
Transport self-assessment questionnaire (SaQ) return. The result of which 
will be the Council will receive it’s full funding award and improving the 
case for additional funding grants by adopting asset management 
principles.

3. Background

3.1. In December 2014, the Government announced that £6 billion was being made 
ava

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 9th October, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor K Robinson (Chair)
Councillors P Wexham (Vice-Chair), B Arscott*, H Boyd, A Bright, 
D Burzotta, T Callaghan, N Folkard, J Garston, S Habermel, 
H McDonald, D McGlone, J Moyies, M Terry, N Ward and J Ware-
Lane
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors T Cox, M Flewitt and A Holland (Executive Councillors)
A Lewis, J K Williams, M Smith, P Geraghty, S Dolling, N Corrigan, 
C Robinson, C Burr, J Martin, M Ambrose and T Row

Start/End Time: 6.30 p.m. - 8.20 p.m.

349  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jarvis (Substitute: 
Councillor Arscott) and Kenyon (no substitute).

350  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a)  Councillors Cox, Flewitt and Holland (Executive Councillors) – Disqualifying 
non-pecuniary interests in all the called-in/referred items; attended pursuant to 
the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism 
Act 2011;

(b)  Councillor Flewitt – Agenda Item No. 5 (Fire Safety Measures following 
Grenfell Tower Tragedy) – Non-pecuniary interest: Friends and family are tenants 
of South Essex Homes;

(c)  Councillor McGlone – 5 (Fire Safety Measures following Grenfell Tower 
Tragedy) – Non-pecuniary interest: Board Member of South Essex Homes; and

(d)  Councillor Terry – Agenda Item No. 7 (Skills Strategy) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Partner works for the local education authority.

351  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and Regulatory Services 
responded to two written questions from Mr Webb.



352  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 10th July 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 10th July 2017 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

353  Fire Safety Measures following Grenfell Tower Tragedy 

The Committee considered Minute 307 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
September 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), which appraised Members of the action the 
Council has taken following the Grenfell Tower fire tragedy.

Resolved:

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the action taken to date, be noted.
 
2. That it be noted that a further report will be submitted to Cabinet detailing the 
outcomes of the first phase of the Fire Safety review being undertaken by the 
Council, South Essex Homes and Essex Fire & Rescue Service.
 
3. That it be agreed that there is consideration in the Capital Budget proposals for 
2018/19 to fund any necessary remedial work or fire safety improvements that 
are identified by the review set out in resolution 2 above”

Note:  This is an Executive function
Executive Councillor: Flewitt

354  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the 
period to end July 2017, which had been circulated recently.
 
Resolved:-
 
That the report be noted.

Note: This is an Executive function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

355  Skills Strategy 

The Committee considered Minute 317 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
September 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that updated Members on the development of 
a Skills and Labour Market Strategy for Southend-on-Sea 2018-2022.



In response to questions regarding the consultation process, the Executive 
Councillor for Culture, Tourism and The Economy undertook to repeat the 
presentation previously arranged and to circulate the slides to all Members of the 
Council for their information.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the Towards a Skills and Labour Market Strategy for Southend-on-Sea, 
attached at appendix 1 to the submitted report, for wider consultation, be 
approved.”

Note: This is an Executive function
Executive Councillor: Holland

356  Energy Opportunities 

The Committee considered Minute 318 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
September 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which sought approval to launch a set of 
energy generation, storage and management services under the Southend 
Energy brand underpinned by minimum standards and an associated marketing 
campaign.

Resolved:

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That a set of minimum standards for energy generation and storage devices 
and associated management services to be managed through the proposed 
governance process, be established.
 
2. That the devices and services be marketed to help households to save money 
and reduce their net energy consumption.
 
3. That the scheme be supported by an appropriate governance process, as set 
out in paragraph 5 of the submitted report, that will approve suppliers and 
processes for the scheme and the marketing for both the scheme, as a whole, 
and individual suppliers.
 
4. That it be noted that the scheme will be funded over time by referral fees and 
marketing contributions from suppliers with an initial investment of £50k from the 
Business Transformation Fund (already approved) to launch the scheme and to 
fund one staffing post until revenues cover on-going costs.  Over time, any net 
revenues will be used to fund the energy team.”

Note: This is an Executive function
Executive Councillor: Holland



357  S-CATS (London Road Projects) 

The Committee considered Minute 319 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
September 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that provided an update on the progress of 
the Southend Central Area Transport Scheme (S-CATS).

Resolved:

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That either of the  two design options for London Road (between Queensway 
and College Way) be taken forward to construction which will allow selection of 
the final design to be carried out in consultation with stakeholders and public.
 
2. That the drainage works can be started along London Road in September 
2017, in preparation for the scheme construction to start in October 2017.
 
3. That the authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place), in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and Regulatory Services, to agree the 
final design option, Option A or Option B, selected after stakeholder and public 
consultation, to be taken forward to implementation with a programmed 
commencement in October 2017, together with the advertisement of any 
necessary Traffic Regulation Orders.”

Note: This is an Executive function.
Executive Councillor: Cox

358  Museums Service – Large Objects Collection 

The Committee considered Minute 320 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
September 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that informed Members of the large object 
social history collection of Southend Museums Service and set out a future plan 
for maximising related resources.

During the discussion of this item, the Executive Councillor for Culture, Tourism 
and the Economy gave her assurances that a list of objects identified for disposal 
would be circulated to Members before the items are disposed of.  Councillors 
would also be afforded the opportunity to view objects prior to disposal if they 
wished. 

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the submitted proposals for the future of the Museum Service’s large object 
social history collection be approved.”

Note: This is an Executive function
Executive Councillor: Holland



359  Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan 

The Committee considered Minute 321 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
September 2017, which had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that provided an update on progress in 
developing the Council’s approach to Highways/Transport Infrastructure Asset 
Management (HIAM) and requesting that consideration be given to the Highways 
Infrastructure Asset Management Plan (HIAMP).

Resolved:

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the HIAMP and associated appendices as the Council’s approach to 
asset management and operational service delivery, be approved.
 
2. That continued cross boundary joint working on asset management, enabling 
better understanding and development of collaborative working, benchmarking 
and efficiency, resilience, customer communications and operation delivery to 
support the management of assets in Southend-on-Sea, be approved.
 
3. That the lifecycle plans which form the basis for the prediction of future 
performance of a group of assets, based on investment scenarios and 
maintenance strategies, be noted.
 
4. That it be agreed that the HIAMP and appendices will influence the Council’s 
approach to highway maintenance and management of assets in order to meet 
the requirements as set out by the Department of Transport.
 
5. That the increase of the Council’s banding for the next Department for 
Transport self-assessment questionnaire (SaQ) return, be noted.  (The result of 
which will be the Council will receive its full funding awards and improve the case 
for additional funding grants by adopting asset management principles).”

Note: This is an Executive function
Executive Councillor: Cox

360  Council Procedure Rule 46 

The Committee considered Minute 323 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
September 2017, together with the report which summarised the actions taken in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 46.

Resolved:

That the submitted report be noted.

Note: This is an Executive function
Executive Councillor: As appropriate to the item



361  In-Depth Scrutiny Project - Maximising the Use of Technology 

Further to Minute 151 of its meeting held on 10th July 2017, the Committee 
considered the project plan in relation to the agreed in-depth scrutiny project for 
2017/18 entitled “Maximising the use of technology through the Smart Cities and 
Digital Futures agendas”.

The Committee also received and oral update on the progress that had been 
made with the study to date
 
Resolved:-
 
That the project plan be agreed.
 
Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

Chairman:


